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RE:  Waiver of Application of 42 IAC 1-5-1 (the "Gift Rule") for Certain Items of Value That
Have Been Received by INDOT Employees for the APAI Annual Winter Conference and Expo
2024 on December 11-13, 2024,

Commissioner Michael 1. Smith, the appointing authority of the Indiana State Department of
Transportation ("INDOT"), has designated authority to me as the agency's ethics officer to waive
application of the Gift Rule in individual cases when consistent with the public interest. | am
hereby waiving application of 421AC 1-5-1 (a) for the INDOT employees identified on the attached
Exhibit A, who attended the APAl Annual Winter Conference and Expo 2024 (“APAl Conference”)
on December 11-13, 2024, Each attendee benefited from attendance for the reasons provided
below.

The APAI Conference was held at the Muncie Horizon Convention Center, 401 S. High Street,
Muncie, Indiana 47305, The item(s) of value received by INDOT employees attending the APAI
Conference included registration fees and lunch meals. The registration fees had avalue of Four
Hundred Dollars ($400.00) per person. Each lunch had an approximate value of Forty Dollars
($40.00), for a total gift value of Four Hundred Forty Dollars ($440.00) per person.

The costs of the registration fees and lunch were covered by APAI. Several of the member-
companies that attended the APAI Conference and paid the dues from which INDOT’s expenses
were covered have a business relationship with INDOT or may seek to influence an action by one
or mare INDOT persaennelin his or her official capacity.

INDOT personnel covered by this waiver were instructed to not accept any other item of value
from any other person, if that person may have a business relationship with INDOT or may seek
to influence an action by one or more INDOT personnel in his or her official capacity. INDOT
personnel also was informed that the safest course of action is to assume that anyone in the
private sector attending the APAI Conference might have a business relationship with INDOT.

The APA! Conference was primarily educational in nature, with some networking opportunities
as well. The listed INDOT employees attended all educational sessions, as well as participated
in networking opportunities. Several employees gave presentations during the educational
components of the conference and were available to answer attendee’s questions about doing
business with INDOT, and INDOT operations.




The individuals who attended the event, as identified in Exhibit A, are in the construction
department or similar positions within centrat office or the INDOT districts, all of which have
contact with asphalt contractors, or otherwise assist in the delivery of construction projects
involving such contractors or other stakeholders who were in attendance at the event. The
professional services of these individuals were enhanced by learning about evolving means and
methods in the asphalt paving industry, and from exchanging ideas with industry stakeholders
in attendance. Even those individuals not specializing in asphalt related work within the
Department benefited from such opportunities, as project delivery requires a holistic
understanding of construction requirements. Accaordingly, every attendee listed in Exhibit Aisin
a position with the Department that benefited from attendance, both through the educational
and networking components of the event.

indiana Code 8-23-2- 4.1{4}{A) provides that INDQT is responsible for the "construction,
reconstruction, improvement, maintenance, and repair of (state} highways" and Indiana Code
8-23-2- B(a){4) imposes upon INDOT the statutory duty in to "evaluate and utilize whenever
possible improved transportation facility maintenance and construction technigues." By
attending the APAI Conference, INDOT employees were educated concerning developments in
the asphait and pavement industry, including construction means and methods. INDOT
employees had the opportunity to build better partnerships with attendee firms that do business
with the Department and educate industry members regarding INDOT operations.

Therefore, itis my opinion that it is consistent with the public interest for these INDOT personnel
to attend the APAI Conference on December 11-13, 2024, and to receive the items of value
specified above, even though payment for these items is being made from dues paid by entities
that may have a business relationship with INDOT. Based on this finding, | am hereby waiving
application of 42 I1AC 1-5-1(a) to allow INDOT to accept registration fees and lunch meals for
the APAl Conference, with a total value of Four Hundred Forty Dollars ($440.00) per person.

i you need additional information or have any questions about this letter, please feel free

to contact me at (317} 719-6624 or msteele@indot.in.gov.

Sincerely,

ke

Michels D. Steele
Ethics Officer
indiana Department of Transporiation
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Beeson, Matthew; Avwad, Nathan £,
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Curreat List of INDOT attendees registered for APAL Winter Conference
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David Allen
Rowland Anuka
Nathan Awwad
Don Bales
Matt Beeson
Karen Berg
Andrew Blackbuin
Jacob Blanchard
Wandy Brehmer
Sue Brockway
James Colonis
Melissa Cool
Doug Corey
Nick Cosanza
Kurt Courtney
Kayleigh Cowles
Kumar Dave
Brad Denney
Raland Fegan
Del-vonna Feldbauer
William Flora
Jason Galetka
Ling Gan

Nyla Gitbert
Kaittin Gilson
Raobert Goldner
Matthew Harding
Thomas Harris
Derrick Hauser
Daniel Heflin
Alex Hernandez
Jeremy Hunter
David Jacobs
Christopher Jilg
Michael Koch
Omowunmi Kuskoyi

Ju Lee
Jason Lowther
Cartia Martin
Caimeron Maschino
Mohammadreza | Mirzahosseini
Christopher Moore
Chad Niermat
Andrew Pangallo
Gregory Parnkow
Pankaj Patei
Patrick Patterson
Kurt Pelz
Harley Phillips
Elijah Piersol
Mike Prather
Jay Ritter
Ashlay Roe
Adama Samba
Nale Scheblo
Doug Seuring
Amanda Shell
Molly Sipes

DAllen@indot.in.goy iNDOT
ranuka@indol.in.gov iINDOT
nawwad@indotin.gov INDOT
dbales@indaot.in.goy INDOT
mbeesond@indot.IN.gov INDOT
KBerg@indot.in.gov INDOT
ablackburni@indot.in.goy INDOY
[blanchardepindot.in.aov INDOT
WBrehmer@indotIN.gov INDOT
sbrockway@indot.in.gov INDOT
jcolonis@indol.in.goy INDOY
meeol@indot.in.gov INDOT
DCorevi@indot.in.goy INDOT
ncosenza@indolin.goy INDOT
kcourtney@indet.in.gov INDOT
KCowles@indot.IN.goy INDOT
kdave@indot.in.gov INDOT
BDennev@indot.in.gov INDOT
DIOFEGANGINdOL IN.goy INDOT
Dfeldbauer@indot.in.gov INDOT
wilora@indot.in.goy. INDOT
jgaletka@indot.in,aov INDOT
lganéRindot in.gov INDOT
NGilbert@indot.in.goy INDOT
keilson@indot.in.gov INDOT
RGoldner{@indot.IN.gov INDOT
maharding@indet.in.gov INDOT
THARRIS@indot.IN.gov. INDOT
dhauser@indol in.gov INDOT
dheflin@indot.in.goy INDOT
ghernandez1@indotingoy | INDOT
JHunter@indot.IN.gov INDOT
daiazobs@indot.in.gov INDOT
Chililg@indot.IN.goy INDOT
mkoch@indot.ingoy INDOT
okukovigdindot.in.gov INDOT
siLee@indot IN.gov INDOT
JLOWTHER@indot, IN.aov INDOT
catiamartin@indol.in.gov INDOT
emaschino@indot.in.goy INDGT
mmirzahosseini@indotingoy | INDGT
cmoore@indot.in.gov INDOT
cnierman@indot.ingoy INDCT
APangallo@indol. IN.gov INDOT
GPANKOWEIndobIN.gov. INDOT
PAPATEL@indot.IN.goy INDOT
ppatterson1@indot.i doy INDOT
KPELZ@indot IN.gov INDOT
bphillips@indot.in.goy INDOT
EPiersol@indoLiN.goy INDOT
merather@indol.in.goy INDOT
iritter@indot.in.gov INDOT
aroe@indotin.goy INDOT
ASamba@indot.iN.gov INDOT
nscheblo@indot.in.gov INDOT
DSeuring@indot.IN.gov INDOT
ashell@indotin.gov INDOT
MoSipes@indof.IN.qov INDOT




Jaymie Hunckler | Director of Member Services
Mobile | 317.443.2961

Asphalt Pavement Association of Indiana, Inc.
6431 §, East Sireet
Indignapolis, IN 46227

hating

§  ASPHALT PAVEMENT
ASSOCIATION of INDIANA

Steve Slosarek gslosarek@indot.in.goy INDQT
Mike Smith michaelsmith@indotingoy | INDOT
Billy Stapleton BSigpleton@indot.in.goy, INDOT
[ebbis Starkey DStarkey@indot.in,qov INDOT
Dan Streib dstreib@indat.in.gov INDOT
Farhana Tabbassum FTabbassum@indot.in.goy INDOT
Brad Taylor BrTavlor@indot.in.gov INDOT
Donald Thornton DTHORNTON®@indet.IN.gov | INDOT
Fielding Tipton flipton@Pindot.in.gov INBOT
William Tompkins BTOMPKINS@indotIN.goy | INDOT
Scott Trammeli skammell@indot.in.gov INDOT
Spenser Vaughn svaughn]@indot.in.gov INDOT
Trevor Weaver tweaverli@indol.in.goy, INDOT
Andrew Wortkoetter awortkoetter@indot.in. ooy, INDOT
Darren Bost dhost@indot.in.goy INDQT
Seonghwan Cho scho@indot.in.gov INDOT
Aashish Khadka akhadka@indotingoy INDOT







